date is as follows:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

A D V E R I T A S  L I M I T E D

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 1

58

18. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

(c) Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (continued)

The sensitivity analysis below relates to the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in AUD / USD
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Translation risk

All USD denominated balance sheet accounts are converted to AUD at spot rate at year end. Group net
assets are therefore sensitive to the exchange rate at year end. The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in AUD / USD exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant.

Effect on net group assets
before Australian group tax

Effect on equity before
Australian group tax

(Higher) / Lower Higher / (Lower)
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $ $ $ $

+11%  141,884 197,145 141,884 197,145

-11% (141,884) (197,145) (141,884) (197,145)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities (primarily in relation to trade and other receivables) and from its financing activities, including
deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial
instruments.

 Consolidated

 2021 2020

 $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 413,068 313,783

Trade and other receivables 164,018 184,279

Trade payables (427,415) (356,200)